The Village of Haines Junction By-Law # 4-84

A by-law of the Village of Haines Junction to provide for the intermunicipal licencing of certain businesses carried on in various municipalities in the Yukon Territory . A-1-A

WHEREAS Section 288 (1) of the Municipal Act authorizes the municipality to licence businesses carried on within the municipality;

AND WHEREAS Section 394 (1) of the said Act authorizes the municipality to enter into agreements with other municipalities for the purposes of exercising powers conferred by that Act;

NOW THEREFORE , the Council of the Municipality of the Village of Haines Junction in open meeting assembled , hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS :

Short Title

1. This by-law may be cited as the "<u>Inter-Municipal Business licence By-Law"</u>.

Adoption

2. The Village of Haines Junction hereby adopts the Yukon Inter-Municipal Business licence Agreement attached to and forming part of this by-law.

Fees

3. The fees for the above licences shall be set out as schedule "A" to this by-law, and shall be payable according to the terms of the agreement as set out in section 2. above.

Form

- 4. The form for the above licences shall be set out as schedule "B" to this by-law and it shall be clearly noted under special conditions that it has been issued as an Inter-Municipal Business Licence .
- 5. This by-law shall come into full force and effect under the terms of the Yukon Municipalities Business licence Agreement on the final passing thereof .

READ a first and second time this 21st day of November , 1984 .

APPROVED by the Executive Council Member this <u>20</u> day of <u>Feb.</u>

Executive Council Member

READ a third time and finally passed this <u>20</u> day of <u>February</u> 1985.

Mauar

Clerk